
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 6 December 2011 
6.00 pm 

Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA 
 

Membership 
Councillors: John Rawson, Klara Sudbury, Andrew McKinlay, John Webster, 

Roger Whyborn and Colin Hay 
 

Agenda  
    

  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    
1.   APOLOGIES  

    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 15 November will 
be approved at the next Cabinet meeting on 13 December. 

 

    
4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  

    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
    
5.   PUBLIC ART  WORKING GROUP REVIEW 

Report of the Cabinet Member Sport and Culture 
(Pages 
1 - 20) 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    
6.   REVIEW OF THE GARDEN WASTE SCHEME 

Report of the Cabinet Member Sustainability 
(Pages 
21 - 30) 

    



    

 
2 
 

7.   REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S HALF-YEAR 
PERFORMANCE 
Report of the Cabinet Member Corporate Services 

(Pages 
31 - 40) 

    
8.   TREASURY MID-TERM REPORT 2011/12 

Report of the Director of Resources 
(Pages 
41 - 48) 

    
9.   PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF 7 CCTV CAMERAS 

TOGETHER WITH SUPPORTING INFRASTRUCTURE-
HONEYBOURNE LINE-CHELTENHAM RAILWAY 
STATION TO JUBILEE BRIDGE 
Report of the Cabinet Member Housing and Safety 

(Pages 
49 - 54) 

    
  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  
    

10.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  
    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS AND 

OFFICERS  
 

  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    
  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
  Section 10: BRIEFING NOTES   
  Briefing notes are circulated for information with the Cabinet 

papers but are not on the agenda 
 

    
 
Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 

   

$4ncoitcq.doc Page 1 of 5 Last updated 22 November 2011 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 6th December 

Public Art Working Group Review 
 
 

Accountable member  Councillor Andrew McKinlay, Cabinet Member Leisure and Culture 
Accountable officer Wilf Tomaney – Urban Design Manager 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Social and Community 

Ward(s) affected  All 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary At its July meeting, the Social and Community Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee considered a report from a Working Group established to 
consider Public Art provision in the Borough. It resolved to recommend the 
Groups findings to the Cabinet.  

Recommendations 1 That the Cabinet endorse the recommendations of the Social and 
Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee in respect of the Public 
Art Review Working Groups findings – as set out in Appendix 2.  
2 That the Cabinet agrees the appointments method to the Public Art 
Panel identified in Paragraph 3.4 of this report. 

 
Financial implications As detailed throughout Appendix 2 (Public Art Working Group report 11th 

July 2011) with specific reference to 1.25 to 1.30 of the report. The 
Working Group's recommendations is that there should be a sustainable 
funding strategy for all public art projects. Projects should be entirely self-
funding with the whole cost of a project (including "peripheral" items such 
as selection of art work, project management, landscape, long-term 
maintenance etc.) being identified early in the project and funded through 
a properly managed budget.  
Contact officer:   Sarah Didcote,  
sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264125 

Legal implications There are no direct legal implications as a result of thi
[...]
impossible  1 

Marginal 2 5% - 15% Very low 2 

Major 3 15% - 30% Low 3 

Critical 4 30% - 60% Significant 4 

  60% - 90% High 5 

  > 90% Very high 6 
 
Control - Either: Reduce / Accept / Transfer to 3rd party / Close 
 
 

  

P
age 5



Page 6
This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

$52qinmpw.doc Page 1 of 11 Last updated 22 November 2011 
 

APPENDIX 2 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Social and Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

11 July 2011 
Public Art Review Working Group – Final Report 

 
Accountable member  Councillor Andrew McKinlay, Cabinet Member Leisure and Culture 
Accountable officer  Wilf Tomaney – Urban Design Manager 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Social and Community  

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary At its September meeting, the Social and Community Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee agreed to the establishment of a group to review Public Art 
provision in the Borough. The Working Group has made a series of 
recommendations, which it considers will improve provision. 

Recommendations That the Committee endorse the recommendations of the Public Art 
Review Working Group as set out below and recommend them to 
Cabinet: 
 
The Review Group recommends that: 
A. Public Art provision should be considered under the 

commissioning umbrella. 
B. The wider membership of the Public Art Panel and its supporting 

officers is broadly correct but would benefit from some adjustment, 
including the introduction of a Public Art Advisor. 

C. The Public Art Panel should be chaired by an independent “lay-
member”. 

D. The Public Art Panel should have a regular programme of standing 
meetings, within the Council’s municipal calendar. 

E. The Public Art Strategy and the Public Art Supplementary Planning 
Guidance are in need of review. 

F. Processes should be in place to ensure that each public art project 
has a fully developed project management and funding plan at the 
start of a project. 

G. A project leader/
[...]
roviding a centre piece for spaces 
which people will want to use 

Enhancing the provision of arts 
and culture 
 

By expanding the town’s cultural 
resource 

1.18 In addition there is a series of lower level policies which more directly act on public art delivery – 
Public Art Strategy, Public Art Supplementary Planning Guidance and the Civic Pride Urban 
Design Framework Supplementary Planning Document and its supporting Technical Appendices.  

Recommendation E. The Review Panel recommends that the Public Art 
Strategy and the Public Art SPG are in need of review.  

1.19 The Strategy is due for a review as some of its contents are out of date. It could be refocused to 
establish a clear set of delivery objectives, supported by the more up-to-date Civic Pride SPD.  

Page 13



 

   

$52qinmpw.doc Page 8 of 11 Last updated 22 November 2011 
 

1.20 The Public Art Review Group considers that the Supplementary Planning Guidance needs to be 
redrafted in order to enable the Council to better use funding delivered through Section 106 
agreements. In particular, this would assist towards the Panel’s aspirations of firstly enabling top-
slicing to support project management and maintenance; and secondly, of allowing pooling of 
smaller funding contributions so that they can be reasonably used on public art projects. It is 
appreciated that current Government policy places limitations on the use of S106 contributions in 
these ways. 

1.21 In April 2011, Cabinet considered its planning policy work programme and determined that 
because there were insufficient staff resources available, the redrafting of the Supplementary 
Planning Guidance is not a priority for this year and will not be undertaken. Capacity for redrafting 
will be reconsidered in 2012. Despite this the Review Group still considers that there is an urgent 
need to redraft the SPG.  
Delivery  

1.22 Delivery of public art is a specialist process involving the selection of artists and work; 
procurem
[...]
 report reviews the garden waste scheme introduced in February 2011 

as part of a package of measures designed to increase recycling and 
composting and reduce waste to landfill. The overall effect of this has been 
very positive, with recycling and composting performance increasing from 
36% to 50% in the first quarter of this year. 
Review of the garden waste scheme and consultation with householders 
has influenced proposed improvements to the scheme. These include the 
provision of an alternative bag scheme in hard to access areas and the offer 
of a discount to existing and new brown bin customers for a set period. 

Recommendations 1) Introduce a pay-per-bag service, at a charge of £1.25 per 
disposable bag to be sold in rolls of 10, in those hard-to-access 
streets where the existing wheeled bin service is less 
appropriate as a practical solution for garden waste collections, 
with effect from 30th January 2012. 

2) Introduce a reduction in charge for the wheeled bin service to 
£34 per annum for new customers, and for customers who 
renew before their renewal date. This reduction is to run from 
01/12/11 for a limited period of up to six months. 

3) Delegate to the Director of Commissioning future changes to 
charges for garden waste services, in consultation with                       
Cabinet members (Sustainability & Finance) and S151 officer. 

 

Agenda Item 6
Page 21



 

   

$ektzoy0l.doc Page 2 of 8 Last updated 24 November 2011 
 

Financial implications The gross operating cost of the Garden Waste scheme is budgeted to be 
£409,400 in 2011/12. 
 
The introduction of a reduction in the Garden Waste bin unit price with 
effect from 1 December 2011 is likely to result in foregone income for 
2011/12 of £16,700. An additional income stream of £16,700 is anticipated 
from this reduced bin price. The proposed scheme is therefore cost neutral 
in 2011/12. 
 
In April and May 2012 the income foregone from sales would be £3,400. If 
98% of all custome
[...]
ovement Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee - 28 November 2011 
Cabinet – 6 December 2011 

 
Accountable member Cabinet Member Corporate Services 
Accountable officer Richard Gibson, Policy and Partnerships Manager. 

Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Economy and Business Improvement 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary The performance review takes information and data from our performance 

management system to provide Cabinet with an overview of how the 
council is performing at the half-way point in the financial year. This 
enables cabinet members to input into discussions about how to resolve 
areas where there maybe performance concerns and also to recognise 
where performance is better than expected.  

Recommendations To note the corporate performance of the organisation at the end of 
Quarter 2. 
 

Financial implications There are no financial implications as a result of this report.  
 

Legal implications There are no legal implications as a result of this report 
 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

There are no HR implications as a result of this report 
 

Key risks The business planning process helps the council manage risk in a number 
of areas, but particularly through creating a strategic framework for the 
management of projects and initiatives. 
If we do not respond to performance information, then we may not direct 
change and improvement in a positive direction. 

Agenda Item 7
Page 31



EBI 28 November 2011 
Cabinet 6 December 2011 

 Q2 2011-12 Performance 
 Page 2 of 9 Last updated 24 November 2011 

 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

This report sets out performance information relating to the delivery of 
corporate priorities in 2010-2011. 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

None identified as a result of this report 

 
 

1. Background 
1.1 The council agreed the corporate strategy 2010-2015 in March 2010 which sets out our 5 

objectives and 11
[...]
ncil partners in 
place and working well.  Current programme status is 
amber due to slippage but expected to revert back to green 
once revised programme plan approved by programme 
board. 
 
Leisure and Culture Commissioning Review - Cabinet 
endorsement to recommendations in July which prompted 
organisation of consultation events to conclude in October. 
 
Bridging the Gap - Current year budget monitoring indicates 
shortfall in 2 key areas and remedial action is being taken 
by the leadership team to address this in year. Work 
continuing with the Cabinet to identify proposals for 2012-
13 and these will form part of the budget report to be 
considered later in the year.  
 
In terms of sickness absence figures, we are currently at 
1.79 days, under the target of 1.88 days which is a real 
positive. Officers are finalising a draft action plan for 
targeted action in the operations area.  
 
 

As at 12th September CBC had a 95% appraisal return against a 
target of 100%. Individuals and mangers have been contacted to 
ascertain when the outstanding appraisals will be completed. 

 

P
age 38



EBI 28 November 2011 
Cabinet 6 December 2011 

 Q2 2011-12 Performance 
 Page 9 of 9 Last updated 24 November 2011 

 

 

 

Background Papers 2010-2015 Corporate Strategy, Report to Council, 29th 
March 2010.  

Contact Officer Richard Gibson, Policy and Partnerships Manager. 
01242 235354.  
richard.gibson@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Accountability Cllr. Steve Jordan, Leader of the Council 
Cllr. Colin Hay, Cabinet Member Corporate Services 

Scrutiny Function Economy and Business Improvement 
 

Page 39



Page 40
This page is intentionally left blank



   
$vzunrp0m.doc Page 1 of 7 Last updated 24 November 2011 
 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 6th December 2011 
Council - 12th December 2011 

Treasury Mid-Term Report 2011/12 
 

Accountable member Cabinet Member Finance & Community Development , Councillor John 
Webster 

Accountable officer Director Resources , Mark Sheldon 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Economy & Business Improvement 

Ward(s) affected None 
Key Decision Yes 
Executive summary  The Treasury Management Strategy for 2011/12 has been determined by 

the adoption of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2009, which includes 
the requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing 
and investment activity for the forthcoming financial year. The Code also 
recommends that members are informed of Treasury Management activities 
at least twice a year. This report therefore ensures this authority has 
adopted the code and complies with its requirements. The report has 
highlighted a need to change some of the Council’s current Prudential 
Indicators and it is a requirement for Council to approve these changes. 
These are in respect of the additional HRA debt which the Council will be 
required to take on under the HRA Self Financing proposals. The proposed 
additional debt as set out in the Self-Financing consultation is for 
Cheltenham Borough Council to take on additional £27.881m.  

Consultation The Treasury Management Panel met to consider this report on 21st 
November 2011 and have made the following recommendations as 
indicated below. 

Recommendations Members are requested to approve the following recommendations to 
Cabinet following consultation with the Treasury Management Panel 
on 21st November 2011:   

1. note the contents of the summary report of the treasury 
management activity during the first six months of 2011/12.  

2. approve the new limits set for the Authorised Borrowing Limit 
to £109m and the Operational Boundary for Borrowing for 
2011/12 to £99m which takes into account the additional HRA 
debt allocation as detailed in section 5.  

 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 41



   
$vzunrp0m.doc Page 2 of 7 Last updated 24 November 2011 
 

Financial implications All financial implications are detailed 
[...]
-- --  

    

8. Performance management  

8.1    In compliance with the requirements of the Treasury Management CIPFA Code of Practice this  
report provides members with a summary report of the treasury management activity during the 
first six months of 2011/12. None of the Prudential Indicators have been breached and a prudent 
approach has been taken in relation to investment activity with priority being given to security and 
liquidity over yield. 

Report author Contact officer: Mark Sheldon,  mark.sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk      
01242 264123 

Appendices none 
Background information Treasury Management Strategy, Council February 2011 

 
 

Page 47



Page 48
This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

$0flynpv3.doc Page 1 of 4 Last updated 22 November 2011 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 6 December 2011 

Purchase and Installation of 7 CCTV cameras together with 
supporting infrastructure – Honeybourne Line – Cheltenham 

Railway Station to Jubilee Bridge 
 
 

Accountable member Cabinet Member Housing and Safety, Councillor  Klara Sudbury 
Accountable officer Sonia Philips, Director, Well Being & Culture 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Social and Community 

Ward(s) affected Lansdown, St Peter’s 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary For at least the past 12 months, there has been a consistent increase in 

dwelling house burglaries across the town. Operations to address this have 
been instigated by police and supported by the Cheltenham Community 
Safety Partnership. The location of many of these burglaries alongside 
intelligence strongly indicates that the Honeybourne Line is used by criminal 
elements to gain access to houses to commit burglaries and also to aid their 
escape with stolen property. This is particularly the case with regard to the 
stretch between Cheltenham Railway Station and the Jubilee Bridge which 
is considered to be the highest priority. In addition the Honeybourne Line is 
also subject to anti-social behaviour and other acts of criminality. There are 
no cctv cameras installed along the line at the present. 
To assist with these operations and to help identify offenders and 
subsequently reduce the number of burglaries occurring, police, 
Cheltenham Borough Council and other members of the Community Safety 
Partnership strongly support the installation of cctv cameras along this 
stretch of the Honeybourne Line. The current suppliers of cctv equipment 
and maintenance contractor for the council, Delaware Communications Ltd, 
have already carried out a feasibility study and preparatory work along this 
location at no cost to the council and have submitted a quote of £62,408.00 
to supply and install the required equipment. Funding activity has taken 
place and a total of £65,000 from different funding streams has been 
committed to allow this urgent work to be carried out.    

Recommendations To accept the quote  of £62,408.00 and agree the Waiver to authorise 
Delaware Communications to supply the equipment and carryout this 
installation 

 

Agenda Item 9
Page 49



 

   

$0flynpv3.doc Page 2 of 4 Last updated 22 November 2011 
 

Financial implications A total of £65,000 funding is available to cover the cost of this contract, 
made up of contributions from external organisations, the use of the 
council’s CCTV camera capital budget and the allocation of new homes 
bonus grant.  Revenue funding for the 7 additional cameras (estimated at 
£500 per annum) is included in the contract costs for the first year, but 
would need to be built into revenue budgets in future years, or funded from 
external contributions received. 
Contact officer:  Sarah Didcote,   
Sarah.Didcote @cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264125 

Legal implications The constitutional requirements are set out in the Waiver Report attached 
hereto.  The Contract with Delaware can be varied to include the provision 
of the new cameras and their maintenance. 
Contact officer:     sarah.halliwell@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 272692 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

There are no implications for Human Resources. 
Contact Officer:- Julie McCarthy, HR Operations Manager,                
Julie.McCarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264355 

Key risks If the additional cctv cameras are not installed there is a risk that burglary 
figures may continue to rise which will generate negative publicity and 
threaten the requirement to ensure communities feel safe in their 
neighbourhoods. 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

Will help to support and deliver Objective and Outcome :- Communities 
feel safe and are safe 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

 None Identified 

1. Background 
1.1 The current Town Centre CCTV System comprises of 61 cameras monitored by police from the 

cctv control room located in Divisional Police Headquarters, Lansdown Road, Cheltenham. For 
at least the past 12 months, there has been a consistent increase in dwelling house burglaries 
across the town. Operations to address this have been instigated by police and supported by the 
Cheltenham Community Safety Partnership. The location of many of these burglaries alongside 
intelligence strongly indicates that the Honeybourne Line is used by criminal elements to gain 
access to houses to commit burglaries and also to aid their escape. This is particularly the case 
with regard to the stretch between Cheltenham Railway Station and the Jubilee Bridge which is 
considered to be the highest priority. In addition the Honeybourne line is also subject to anti-
social behaviour and other acts of criminality. There are no cctv cameras installed along the line 
at the present.  

1.2 To assist with these operations, help identify offenders and subsequently reduce the number of 
burglaries occurring, Police, Cheltenham Borough Council and other members of the 
Community Safety Partnership strongly support the installation of cctv cameras along this 
stretch of t
[...]
cture 
installed as a matter 
of urgency 

31.3.12. Community 
Protection 
Manager 

 

Explanatory notes 
Impact – an assessment of the impact if the risk occurs on a scale of 1-4 (4 being the greatest impact) 
Likelihood – how likely is it that the risk will occur on a scale of 1-6 (6 being most likely) 

Impact Description Impact 
score 

 Probability Likelihood Description 
Likelihood 
Score 

Negligible  1 0% - 5% Almost 
impossible  1 

Marginal 2 5% - 15% Very low 2 

Major 3 15% - 30% Low 3 

Critical 4 30% - 60% Significant 4 

  60% - 90% High 5 

  > 90% Very high 6 
Control - Either: Reduce / Accept / Transfer to 3rd party / Close 

 
 

P
age 52



Appendix 2

Page 53



Page 54


	Agenda
	5 Public Art  Working Group Review
	2011_12_06_CAB_5_Public_Art_Review_Appendix_2_Working_group_report
	2011_12_06_CAB_5_Public_Art_Review_Appendix_3_O&S_mins

	6 Review of the Garden Waste Scheme
	2011_12_06_CAB_Review_Garden_Waste_AppB

	7 Review of the Council's half-year performance
	8 Treasury Mid-Term Report 2011/12
	9 Purchase and Installation of 7 CCTV cameras together with supporting infrastructure-Honeybourne Line-Cheltenham Railway Station to Jubilee Bridge
	2011_12_06_CAB_10_Appendix_2_CCTV_Waiver_Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 13 December 2011 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 6th December, 2011 
6.00  - 6.42 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Built Environment), Klara Sudbury (Cabinet Member 
Housing and Safety), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Sport 
and Culture), John Webster (Cabinet Member Finance and 
Community Development), Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member 
Sustainability) and Colin Hay (Cabinet Member Corporate 
Services) 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
None received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
There were no minutes to be approved at this meeting.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None received. 
 

5. PUBLIC ART  WORKING GROUP REVIEW 
Councillor Diggory Seacome was in attendance at the meeting as chair of the 
public art working group review. He considered that the public art panel had 
been the "Cinderella" committee of the Council for a long time and the 
tightening up of the process was much needed. The independent chair would 
also bring better continuity to the leadership of the group. 
 
The Leader asked for clarification on the recommendation E which proposed 
that the public art strategy and the public art SPG were in need of review.  
Councillor Seacome said that the group had felt that a piece of public art for a 
major development should not be an addendum but an integral part of the initial 
plans for the site.  This would enable the Section 106 to be set at a sufficient 
level to meet the plan. He also hoped that the council could find a way round 
the legal technicalities that currently prevented any small amounts of monies left 
over being pooled and used on other schemes. 
 
Members welcomed the report and the recommendations which they felt would 
achieve greater public buy in due to the independent members on the panel.  It 
was sensible that the whole cost of any piece of public art was covered and the 
report recommended a proactive approach to shape the direction of public art 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 13 December 2011 
 

and ensure the money was well spent.  Councillor Hay was keen that a younger 
age group was represented on the panel as previously MAD Young People's 
Council had been represented. 
 
The Cabinet thanked the group for their work and accepted the 
recommendations subject to the understanding that the Public Art SPG would 
be included in the list of documents that would be considered for review next 
year when resources were being allocated.   
  
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The recommendations of the Social and Community Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in respect of the Public Art Review Working 
Groups findings-as set out in Appendix 2 be endorsed subject to 
the understanding that the Public Art Supplementary Planning 
Guidance would be added to the list of policies for review to be 
prioritised next year according to availability of resources. 
  

2. The appointments method to the Public Art Panel identified in 
Paragraph 3.4 of the report be agreed. 

 
6. REVIEW OF THE GARDEN WASTE SCHEME 

Councillor Whyborn introduced the report which set out the results of the review 
of the garden waste scheme.  After consultation with householders, the 
proposed improvements to the scheme included the provision of an alternative 
bag scheme in hard to access areas and the offer of a discount to existing and 
new brown bin customers for a set period. He emphasised that the scheme 
does pay for itself and compared this with the enormous cost of the previous 
green bag scheme which have been free to customers but heavily subsidised 
by the council.  He confirmed that the bags for the pay-per-bag service would 
be fully compostable and digested at a plant in Dymock. The bags would go on 
sale on the 30 January and be collected from the middle of February onwards. 
He referred to the list of streets in appendix B and suggested that there may 
need to be changes to the list before it was finalised.  To facilitate this he 
proposed an additional recommendation which would delegate authority to 
officers to amend the list and subsequently maintain it. 
 
The Leader considered it was a very sensible scheme and that Cabinet were 
happy to support the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. A pay-per-bag service be introduced, at a charge of £1.25 per 
disposable bag to be sold in rolls of 10, in those hard-to-access 
streets where the existing wheeled bin service is less appropriate 
as a practical solution for garden waste collections, with effect 
from 30 January 2012. 

 
2. A reduction in charge be introduced for the wheeled bin service to 

£34 per annum for new customers, and for customers who renew 
before their renewal date. This reduction is to run from 01/12/11 for 
a limited period of up to six months. 

 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 13 December 2011 
 

3. Authority be delegated to the Director of Commissioning in 
consultation with Cabinet members (Sustainability & Finance) and 
S151 officer for future changes to charges for garden waste 
services,  

 
4. Authority be delegated to the Director of Commissioning in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member Sustainability, to complete 
the list of streets in Appendix B and thereafter maintain it.  

 
 

7. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S HALF-YEAR PERFORMANCE 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services introduced the report which reviewed 
the council's half-year performance for 2011/12.  He indicated that the report 
had been reviewed by the Economy and Business Improvement Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 28 November 2011 and he highlighted 
the comments that the committee had made.  
 
The committee had raised the issue of the 95% appraisal return against a target 
of 100% and had been advised that there were good reasons why the 
outstanding appraisals had not been completed.  Councillor Webster was still 
concerned that 100% return was not being achieved as members across all 
parties considered this to be a critical part of management control and urged 
this message to be reiterated to the Senior Leadership Team. The Cabinet 
Member Corporate Services cited some examples where appraisals may not be 
carried out e.g. long-term sickness or recent reorganisation of a department. 
Councillor Webster favoured making the target more realistic rather than failing 
an unachievable one. 
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
The corporate performance of the organisation at the end of Quarter 2 be 
noted. 
 

8. TREASURY MID-TERM REPORT 2011/12 
The Director of Resources introduced the Treasury Mid-Term Report 2011/12. 
He updated members on the latest information regarding the council's 
investment in Icelandic Banks. He was pleased to announce that the Supreme 
Court in Iceland had upheld the council's priority status as a test case. 
 
The Leader congratulated officers for their hard work in achieving a satisfactory 
outcome regarding Icelandic Banks.  He also highlighted that the Local 
Government Association had been doing some very effective lobbying on behalf 
of the authorities affected. In this way the council had more than recouped their 
subscription for membership of the LGA which they had considered cancelling 
in the previous year.  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The contents of the summary report of the treasury management 
activity during the first six months of 2011/12 be noted. 

 
2. The new limits set for the Authorised Borrowing Limit to £109m and 

the Operational Boundary for Borrowing for 2011/12 to £99m which 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 13 December 2011 
 

takes into account the additional HRA debt allocation as detailed in 
section 5 be recommended to Council for approval. 

 
9. PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF 7 CCTV CAMERAS TOGETHER WITH 

SUPPORTING INFRASTRUCTURE-HONEYBOURNE LINE-CHELTENHAM 
RAILWAY STATION TO JUBILEE BRIDGE 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety introduced the report which 
recommended the purchase and installation of seven CCTV cameras together 
with supporting infrastructure along the Honeybourne Line from Cheltenham 
Railway station to Jubilee Bridge.  The aim was to reduce antisocial behaviour 
and other acts of criminality and to help identify offenders and subsequently 
reduce the number of burglaries in nearby properties. 
 
Members welcomed the report.  Councillor Rawson recalled the original 
purchase of the Honeybourne Line from British Rail in the early 80s for a 
nominal sum. The purchase had proved to be an asset for the community that 
was marred by the criminal activity. It was important that people using the line 
felt safe and this in turn would encourage others to use it and thereby further 
increase their feeling of safety.  He hoped that in future they would be able to 
find the funding to extend the CCTV cameras northwards. Councillor Hay felt 
the recommendations would improve the sustainability of the area and 
encourage the line to be used as an important cycle route into town. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The quote of £62,408.00 be accepted and the Waiver to authorise Delaware 
Communications to supply the equipment and carry out this installation 
be agreed. 
 

10. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
Cabinet Member Sustainability 
The Cabinet Member Sustainability advised that the re-turfing in Imperial and 
Montpellier Gardens following the Literature Festival was almost complete.  
Work would now begin in Imperial Gardens on the hardstanding area around 
the bar and Skillicorne Gardens. 
 
Regarding Pittville Bridge, he was pleased to report that the fabrication work on 
the bridge was almost complete and was now due to undergo a final galvanising 
treatment.  He had visited the workshop in the Forest of Dean where the work 
was being done and looked forward to the bridge finally being installed in 
Pittville Park. 
 
He reaffirmed the commitment previously made that Christmas trees would be 
collected free of charge from all homes which had previously been accessed for 
green waste collection. 
 
Cabinet Member Built Environment 
The Cabinet Member Built Environment was pleased to advise members on an 
e-mail he had received earlier that day from the transport minister, Mike Perry, 
which announced that the work at Piff Elm had been put on hold. The 
announcement of the work had caused much consternation and there had been 
concerns from both Cheltenham and Tewkesbury about the local impact. He 
reminded members that a motion had been passed on this issue at the last 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 13 December 2011 
 

Council meeting.  He welcomed the delay as it would enable the council to 
continue to press the Highways Agency to reduce the overall timescale of the 
project and to seek compensation for local traders. Gloucestershire Highways 
would also seek additional funding to cope with the resulting local traffic 
measures that would have to be introduced whilst the work was being done. 
 
The Leader advised that he had responded to the consultation from the 
Boundary Commission for England. The proposals would result in no changes 
for Cheltenham and his response had been that the proposals were entirely 
sensible and he could support them. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 


